James FISHER Descendants (Three Generations) 

Compiled 5 July 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
James Fisherxe "Fisher:James" #44482, b. c 1710 in of Brunswick Co., VA, d. aftJan 1779 in Brunswick Co., VA.  He married Martha Beallxe "Beall:Martha" #86143.





Children:

 +
2
i.
Winifred Fisherxe "Fisher:Winifred" #20689 b. c 1737.


 +
3
ii.
William Fisherxe "Fisher:William" #104480.

Generation Two
2.
Winifred Fisherxe "Fisher:Winifred" #20689, b. c 1737 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. c 1793 in VA.  Married 1759 in Brunswick Co., VA, Robert Crawley Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Robert Crawley" #20686, b. 3 Mar 1733 in St.Andrews, Brunswick Co., VA, (son of Thomas Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Thomas" #20677 and Mourning Crawleyxe "Crawley:Mourning" #20678) d. 24 Jun 1793 in St.Andrews, Brunswick Co., VA.





Children:

 +
4
i.
Fisher Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Fisher" #20690 b. c 1760.


  
5
ii.
Elizabeth Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Elizabeth" #20691, b. c 1762 in Brunswick Co., VA.  She married John Pease Jamesxe "James:John Pease" #21514.


 +
6
iii.
Winifred Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Winifred" #18853 b. c 1764.


 +
7
iv.
Thomas Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Thomas" #18732 b. 1766.


  
8
v.
William Lenoirxe "Lenoir:William" #20696, b. c 1771 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 1800 in Wilkes Co., GA.


  
9
vi.
Lewis Lamar Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Lewis Lamar" #20692, b. c 1773 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. c 1818 in Hancock Co., GA.


  
10
vii.
Ann (Nancy) Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Ann (Nancy)" #20693, b. c 1775 in Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 6 Dec 1797 in Brunswick Co., VA, Benjamin Wilsonxe "Wilson:Benjamin" #20699.


  
11
viii.
Robert Crawley Lenoir, Jr.xe "Lenoir:Robert Crawley, Jr." #20694, b. c 1777 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. aft 1820? in GA?.


 +
12
ix.
John W. Lenoirxe "Lenoir:John W." #20695 b. 1779.

3.
William Fisherxe "Fisher:William" #104480.  He married Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #104481.





Children:

 +
13
i.
Benjamin Fisherxe "Fisher:Benjamin" #104482.

Generation Three
4.
Fisher Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Fisher" #20690, b. c 1760 in Brunswick Co., VA.  (2) Married c 1802 in Richmond Co., GA, Christianna Jonesxe "Jones:Christianna" #36158.





Children:

  
14
i.
Frances Fisher Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Frances Fisher" #21655, b. 11 May 1780 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, d. 10 May 1866 in Ellis Co., TX, buried 1936! in Confederate cem, Austin, TX.  Married 12 Sep 1799 in Nashville, Davidson Co., TN, Alexander McCullochxe "McCulloch:Alexander" #21656, b. 16 Aug 1777 in Lunenburg Co., VA, d. 4 Aug 1846 in Dyersville, Dyers Co., TN.


  
15
ii.
John Peterson Lenoirxe "Lenoir:John Peterson" #44470, d. 21 Dec 1814 in War of 1812, New Orleans, LA.


  
16
iii.
William Lenoirxe "Lenoir:William" #44471.


  
17
iv.
Ann Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Ann" #44472.

6.
Winifred Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Winifred" #18853, b. c 1764 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. Jan 1848 in Brunswick Co., VA.  Married 1786 in Brunswick Co., VA, Joseph M. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Joseph M." #298, b. 1760 in Dinwiddie Co., VA, (son of Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #297 and Mary (Polly) _____xe "_____:Mary (Polly)" #20085) d. 1820 in Brunswick Co., VA.





Children:

  
18
i.
William John Cheelyxe "Cheely:William John" #18851, b. 9 Jun 1787 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 16 Jun 1860 in Glascock Co., GA.  (1) Married 20 Jul 1815 in Hancock Co., GA, Sarah (Sally) Thomasxe "Thomas:Sarah (Sally)" #18852, b. 15 Apr 1798 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 11 Jun 1835.  (2) Married 7 Jan 1837, Mary (Polly) Thomasxe "Thomas:Mary (Polly)" #1061, b. 24 Jul 1806 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 14 Jul 1879.


  
19
ii.
Thomas Cheelyxe "Cheely:Thomas" #18857, b. 16 Apr 1789 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 28 Jan 1848 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 13 Jul 1815 in Hancock Co., GA, Leah (Leacey) Latimerxe "Latimer:Leah (Leacey)" #18858, b. 31 Jan 1798, (daughter of John Latimer, Jr.xe "Latimer:John, Jr." #21516 and Elizabeth (Betsey) Wilsonxe "Wilson:Elizabeth (Betsey)" #40263) d. 21 Jun 1882 in Hancock Co., GA, buried in Shoals Meth.ch.cem, Warren Co., GA.


  
20
iii.
Nancy Ann Cheelyxe "Cheely:Nancy Ann" #35591, b. c 1792.  Married 28 Aug 1827 in Brunswick Co., VA, Armistead Bishopxe "Bishop:Armistead" #35595.


  
21
iv.
Susan Cheelyxe "Cheely:Susan" #35566, b. c 1794 in VA, d. aft 1837 in VA.  Married 15 Mar 1817 in Brunswick Co., VA, Joseph Henry Morganxe "Morgan:Joseph Henry" #35567, b. c 1795 in VA, d. 1861 in Maury Co., TN.


  
22
v.
Winifred Cheelyxe "Cheely:Winifred" #35592, b. c 1796.  Married 5 Jan 1832, Thomas Lundiexe "Lundie:Thomas" #35596.


  
23
vi.
Robert Cheelyxe "Cheely:Robert" #35775, b. c 1798 in Brunswick(?) Co., VA, d. bef 1829.  He married Julia Hobbsxe "Hobbs:Julia" #35776, b. c 1800.


  
24
vii.
Julia Cheelyxe "Cheely:Julia" #35593, b. c 1798, d. 1839.  Married 23 Jun 1828, Tyree B. Jacksonxe "Jackson:Tyree B." #35597, b. 1806, d. Oct 1872, buried in Blandford cem, Petersburg, VA.


  
25
viii.
Lewis L. Cheelyxe "Cheely:Lewis L." #1060, b. 30 Jul 1801 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 18 Aug 1831 in Hancock Co., GA.  Married 24 Jul 1823 in Hancock Co., GA, Mary (Polly) Thomasxe "Thomas:Mary (Polly)" #1061, b. 24 Jul 1806 in Hancock Co., GA, (daughter of Thomas (Ticey/Tycy) Thomasxe "Thomas:Thomas (Ticey/Tycy)" #18854 and Rebecca/Rebeckah Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Rebecca/Rebeckah" #18855) d. 14 Jul 1879.


  
26
ix.
Dolly Cheelyxe "Cheely:Dolly" #35594, b. c 1802.  Married 14 May 1831, Edwin Fraserxe "Fraser:Edwin" #35598.

7.
Thomas Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Thomas" #18732, b. 1766 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. c 1843 in Gwinnett Co., GA.  (1) Married 17 Feb 1789 in Wilkes Co., NC, Margaret P. (Peggy) Robinsxe "Robins:Margaret P. (Peggy)" #18320, b. c 1771 in Orange Co., VA, (daughter of William Robinsxe "Robins:William" #15120 and Nancy Ann Fosterxe "Foster:Nancy Ann" #15121) d. c 1793 in Wilkes Co., NC.  (2) Married 22 Aug 1794, Polly Vaughanxe "Vaughan:Polly" #21653.  (3) Married c 1805 in Franklin Co., GA, Mary Garnerxe "Garner:Mary" #20432, d. c 1814.  (4) Married 1813 in Gwinnett Co., GA, Frances (Fannie) Nicholsxe "Nichols:Frances (Fannie)" #20433, b. 22 Aug 1790 in Wake Co., NC, d. 1852 in Gwinnett Co., GA.





Children by Margaret P. (Peggy) Robins:

  
27
i.
Lucy Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Lucy" #20437, b. 1789 in NC?, d. 1831.  Married 14 Sep 1809, Benjamin W. Cunninghamxe "Cunningham:Benjamin W." #20438, b. 1788, d. 1838.


  
28
ii.
Robert Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Robert" #20435, b. c Dec 1789.


  
29
iii.
William Lenoirxe "Lenoir:William" #40258, b. c 1790 in Horatio, Sumter Co., SC, d. 3 Feb 1848 in Bibb Co., AL.  He married Ann M. _____xe "_____:Ann M." #73234, b. c 1798 in NC, d. c Oct 1880.





Children by Frances (Fannie) Nichols:

  
30
iv.
John W. Lenoirxe "Lenoir:John W." #21657, d. 1870.


  
31
v.
Annie Brown Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Annie Brown" #45626, b. 18 Oct 1815 in Wake Co., NC, d. 6 Jul 1891 in Duluth, Gwinnett Co., GA.  Married 21 Jan 1830 in Gwinnett Co., GA, Henry Stricklandxe "Strickland:Henry" #45627, b. 8 Mar 1808 in Madison Co., GA, d. 7 Nov 1904 in Duluth, Gwinnett Co., GA.


  
32
vi.
Three/four children Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Three/four children" #20434.

12.
John W. Lenoirxe "Lenoir:John W." #20695, b. 1779 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 1819 in Pike Co., MS.  Married 15 Nov 1806 in Brunswick Co., VA, Mary (Polly) Wilsonxe "Wilson:Mary (Polly)" #21654, b. 1786 in Brunswick Co., VA, d. 1841 in Pike Co., MS.





Children:

  
33
i.
Permella Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Permella" #81930, b. c 1808.


  
34
ii.
Almira Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Almira" #81932, b. c 1812, d. 1891.


  
35
iii.
William H. Lenoirxe "Lenoir:William H." #21659, b. c 1812 in MS.  Married c 1841 in Amite Co., MS, Mary Carterxe "Carter:Mary" #21663, b. c 1825 in MS.


  
36
iv.
Thomas M. Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Thomas M." #81933, b. c 1815.


  
37
v.
John Hudson Lenoirxe "Lenoir:John Hudson" #21660, b. 6 Feb 1817 in GA, d. 4 Oct 1880 in Pike Co., MS.  (1) Married 1847 in Pike Co., MS, Malena Andrewsxe "Andrews:Malena" #21664, b. 26 Sep 1828 in Pike Co., MS, d. 22 Mar 1851 in Pike Co., MS.  (2) Married 1853, Lucilla Carterxe "Carter:Lucilla" #21665, d. 1903.


  
38
vi.
Harriet Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Harriet" #21658.  She married Alfred Garnerxe "Garner:Alfred" #21662.


  
39
vii.
Robert Lewis Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Robert Lewis" #21661, b. 30 Mar 1819 in Pike Co., MS, d. 14 Mar 1892 in Pike Co., MS.  (1) Married c 1838, Sarah Ann Rabornxe "Raborn:Sarah Ann" #21666, b. 1826 in Pike Co., MS, d. 7 Aug 1862 in Pike Co., MS.  (2) Married c 1862, Sarah Ann Minerva Carterxe "Carter:Sarah Ann Minerva" #21667, b. 1841, d. 1917 in Pike Co., MS.


  
40
viii.
Caroline Lenoirxe "Lenoir:Caroline" #81931.

13.
Benjamin Fisherxe "Fisher:Benjamin" #104482.  He married Nancy Dancexe "Dance:Nancy" #104483.





Children:

  
41
i.
Thomas Dance Fisherxe "Fisher:Thomas Dance" #104484.  He married Martha Elizabeth Blackwellxe "Blackwell:Martha Elizabeth" #104485.



NAME INDEX
_____

Ann M., 3

Mary, 1

Mary (Polly), 2

A
Andrews

Malena, 3

B
Beall

Martha, 1

Bishop

Armistead, 2

Blackwell

Martha Elizabeth, 3

C
Carter

Lucilla, 3

Mary, 3

Sarah Ann Minerva, 3

Cheely

Dolly, 2

Joseph M., 2

Julia, 2

Lewis L., 2

Nancy Ann, 2

Robert, 2

Susan, 2

Thomas, 2

William John, 2

Winifred, 2

Crawley

Mourning, 1

Cunningham

Benjamin W., 3

D
Dance

Nancy, 3

F
Fisher

Benjamin, 1, 3

James, 1

Thomas Dance, 3

William, 1

Winifred, 1

Foster

Nancy Ann, 2

Fraser

Edwin, 2

G
Garner

Alfred, 3

Mary, 2

H
Hobbs

Julia, 2

J
Jackson

Tyree B., 2

James

John Pease, 1

Jones

Christianna, 1

L
Latimer

John, Jr., 2

Leah (Leacey), 2

Lenoir

Almira, 3

Ann, 1

Ann (Nancy), 1

Annie Brown, 3

Caroline, 3

Elizabeth, 1

Fisher, 1

Frances Fisher, 1

Harriet, 3

John Hudson, 3

John Peterson, 1

John W., 1, 3

Lewis Lamar, 1

Lucy, 3

Permella, 3

Rebecca/Rebeckah, 2

Robert, 3

Robert Crawley, 1

Robert Crawley, Jr., 1

Robert Lewis, 3

Thomas, 1, 2

Thomas M., 3

Three/four children, 3

William, 1, 3

William H., 3

Winifred, 1, 2

Lundie

Thomas, 2

M
McCulloch

Alexander, 1

Morgan

Joseph Henry, 2

N
Nichols

Frances (Fannie), 2

R
Raborn

Sarah Ann, 3

Robins

Margaret P. (Peggy), 2

William, 2

S
Strickland

Henry, 3

T
Thomas

Mary (Polly), 2

Sarah (Sally), 2

Thomas (Ticey/Tycy), 2

V
Vaughan

Polly, 2

W
Wilson

Benjamin, 1

Elizabeth (Betsey), 2

Mary (Polly), 3



PAGE  
1



